
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
2 December 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 commencing at 
7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Cabinet are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend in 
person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
(NB: Background papers to items referred from Scrutiny Select Committees and 
Committees have been omitted from printed agenda packs.) 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

7 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

11 - 12 

3. Declarations of interest  
 

13 - 14 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

15 - 26 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
12 November 2024 
 

 Decisions to be taken in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Key Decisions 
 

5. Review of Fees and Charges 2025/26  
 

27 - 48 

 Consideration of recommendation FRP 24/22 of the Finance, Regeneration and 
Property Scrutiny Select Committee of 19 November 2024 in respect of Fees and 
Charges for 2025/26 within the purview of the Committee 
 

6. Review of Fees and Charges for Discretionary Planning 
Services  

 

49 - 102 

 Consideration of recommendation HP 24/40 of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny 
Select Committee of 3 December 2024 in respect of discretionary fees across the 
planning service for 2025/26.  
 
The recommendations will be circulated to Members in advance of the meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 

7. HMO and Caravan Site Licensing Fee Charges for 2025/26  
 

103 - 110 

 Consideration of recommendation HP 24/41 of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny 
Select Committee of 3 December 2024 in respect of proposed fees for licensing of 
houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) and caravan sites for permanent residential 
use from 1 April 2025. 
 
The recommendation will be circulated to Members in advance of the meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Executive Non-Key Decisions 
 

8. Local Plan Engagement Strategy and Estimated Local Plan 
Budget  

 

111 - 154 

 Consideration of recommendation HP 24/42 of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny 
Select Committee of 3 December 2024 in respect of a Local Plan Engagement 
and Consultation Strategy. 
 
The recommendation will be circulated to Members in advance of the meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 

9. Data Protection Policy  
 

155 - 168 

 This report presents an updated Data Protection Policy for approval by Members. 
 

10. Community Grant Scheme  
 

169 - 180 

 Approval is sought in respect of a proposed 50th Anniversary Community Grant 
Sche
[...]
ip Panel of 29 August 2024, the 
Minutes of the Tonbridge Community Forum of 2 September 2024 and 
the Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board of 16 September 2024 
were received and noted.  
 

CB 24/111    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 

CB 24/112    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS (IF AVAILABLE)  
 
Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions for November to December 2024 
was presented for information. 
 

CB 24/113    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 24/114    TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE PROGRAMME BOARD - MINUTES 
AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(Reasons: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person) 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services detailed the minutes, 
actions and recommendations from the Tonbridge Town Centre Board 
meeting on 26 September 2024. 
 

Page 22



CABINET 12 November 2024 
 
 

 
9 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 24/115    FUTURE OPERATOR OF THE REPLACEMENT ANGEL CENTRE  
 
(Reasons: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Para 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person) 
 
(Decision Notice D240109CAB) 
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services set out a proposal to appoint the Leisure Trust as the future 
operator of the replacement Angel Centre.  The proposal was supported 
by the Tonbridge Town Centre Programme Board.   
 
Consideration was given to the advantages and disadvantages of 
agreeing the Trust as the operator of a future leisure/community facility 
in Tonbridge to replace the existing Ang
[...]
n and Director of Central 
Services set out proposed fees and charges for 2025/26 for the provision of services 
in respect of legal costs, photocopying charges, street name and numbering, land 
charges, Tonbridge Castle, events on open spaces, billboards and banners and 
Council Tax and Business Rate court costs with effect from 1 April 2025. 
 
In bringing forward the charging proposals for 2025/26 consideration had been given 
to a range of factors, including the Borough Council’s overall financial and market 
positions, trading patterns, the current rate of inflation and customer feedback. A set 
of guiding principles for the setting of fees and charges had also been taken into 
account and were summarised in 4.2 of the report. 
 
Particular reference was made to the Borough Council’s significant and challenging 
financial position and as it was becoming increasingly difficult to achieve further 
expenditure savings to meet the targets in the Savings and Transformation Strategy 
it was essential that opportunities to maximise income were taken. 
 
Due regard was given to the overall financial position and potential impacts on the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy and on the grounds of ensuring adequate cost 
recovery in providing street name and numbering, Cllr Clokey proposed that fees 
and charges for 2025/26 should be rounded up to the nearest £10. This was 
seconded by Cllr Brown and supported by the Committee. 
 
In respect of Tonbridge Castle, it was clarified that the repair works to the roof had 
been rescheduled to early 2025 to lessen the impact on external events over the 
Christmas/New Year period as the Castle would be enveloped with scaffolding 
during the repair period. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the proposed charges for legal costs, as set out in 5 of the report, be 

approved with effect from 1 April 2025; 
 

(2) the current photocopying charges of £0.10 (inclusive of VAT) for each page of 
the same document or additional copies of the same page plus postage as 
appropriate, as set out in 5.2 of the report, be retained;  

 
(3) the Fee Schedule for Street Naming and Numbering, as set out in 5.3 of the 

report, be rounded up to nearest £10 and adopted with effect from 1 April 
2025; 

 
(4) the proposed scale of fees for local land charges searches and enquiries, as 

set out in 5.4 of the report, be adopted with effect from 1 April 2025; 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



(5) the proposed fees and charges for 2025/26 related to Tonbridge Castle, as 
set out in 5.5 of the report, be approved with effect from 1 April 2025;  

 
(6) the proposed fees and charges for 2025/26 related to Open Spaces, as set 

out in 5.6 of the report, be approved; 
 

(7) authority be delegated to the Director of Central Services and Depuy Chief 
Executive to negotiate fees for individual commercial events on Council-
owned land; 

 
(8) the proposed fees and charges for 2025/26 related to Billboards and Banners, 

as set out in 5.9 of the report, be approved; and 
 

(9) the amount of costs charged in 2025/26 to recover unpaid council tax and 
business rates debts remain at the 2024/25 levels, as set out in 5.10 of the 
report. 

 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
 

Page 28



   

FRPSSC KD P1-Public 19 November 2024 

 

 

 

Fees and Charges 2025/26 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for 2025/26 within the purview 

of the Scrutiny Select Committee for review and thereafter for recommendation to 

Cabinet. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 It is important that fees and charges are reviewed on an annual basis in 

accordance with a set of guiding principles to ensure the Council can continue to 

provide the existing range and standard of services and cover increases in 

expenditure.  

3 Recommendations 

3.1 It is RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that:- 

1) the proposed charges for legal costs as set out in section 5.1 of the report 

be approved; 

Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

19 November 2024 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Cabinet - Key Decision 

Cabinet Member Kim Tanner, Cabinet Member for Finance & Housing; and 

Des Keers, Cabinet Member for Communities 

 

Responsible Officer Sharon Shelton, Director of Finance & Transformation; and  

Adrian Stanfield, Director of Central Services & Deputy Chief 

Executive 

 

Report Author Joy Ukadike, Head of Legal and Democratic Services; 

Anthony Garnett, Head of Licensing, Community Safety and 

Customer Services; 

Laura French, Tonbridge Castle, Events and Customer 

Services Manager; 

Stuart Edwards, Head of Administrative and Property Services; 

Glen Pritchard, Revenue Manager; and 

Nizete Vasconcelos, GIS Manager 

Page 29



 2  
 

FRPSSC KD P1-Public 19 November 2024 

 

2) the current photocopying charges of £0.10 (inclusive of VAT) for each page 

of the same document or additional copies of the same page plus postage 

as appropriate be retained as set out in paragraph 5.2. 

3) the Fee Schedule for Street Naming and Numbering as set out in section 

5.3 of the report be adopted from 1 April 2025;  

4) the proposed scale of fees for local land charges searches and enquiries 

set out in section 5.4 of the report be adopted with effect from 1 April 2025; 

5) the fees and charges 2025/26 related to Tonbridge Castle as set out in 

section 5.5 of the report be approved; and 

6) the fees and charges 2025/26 related to Open Spaces as set out in section 

5.6 of the report be approved; and 

7) authority be delegated to the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 

Executive to negotiate fees for individual commercial events on Council-

owned land ; and 

8) the fees and charges 2025/26 related to Billboards and Banners as set out 

in section 5.9 of the report be approved; and 

9) the amount of costs charged in 2025/26 to recover unpaid counci
[...]
e with the 50th anniversary year of Tonbridge & Malling 

Borough Council. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 That a 50th Anniversary Community Grant Scheme is launched with a budget of 

£50,000, as we come to the close of the council’s 50th year. 

3.2 That the grant guidelines, criteria and application process (as set out in Annex 1 

and Annex 2 of the report) be endorsed. 

3.3 That, the balance of £37,000 is ringfenced to support further community initiatives 

in 2025/26, including potentially a phase 2 of the borough wide pilot Enforcement 

Team, subject to a full review of the outcomes of the pilot. 

4 Introduction and Background 

To mark the 50th year of Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, several 

proposals were put forward to take place throughout the year.  One such proposal 

was to provide a grant scheme to support voluntary and community sector 

Cabinet 

 

10 December 2024 

Part 1 - Public  

Executive Non-key Decision 

Cabinet Member Des Keers (Community Services) 

Responsible Officer Damian Roberts (Chief Executive) 

Report Author Gill Fox (Policy, Scrutiny & Communities Manager) 

Page 169

Agenda Item 10



 2  
 

Cab - ENKD P1-Public 10 December 2024 

 

organisations who are delivering much needed support to residents in the 

borough.   

5 Proposal 

5.1 Over recent years the Council has been awarded funding to deliver two 

Community Development Grant Schemes, using income provided by the UK 

Shared Prosperity Fund.   Schemes were developed that invited applications from 

local community groups who were offering services that supported objectives in 

the Corporate Strategy.  Priorities were identified and those groups who could 

evidence that they would support our priorities were awarded grant funding.  Both 

schemes were successful with numerous projects delivered across the whole of 

the borough.  The two schemes were over-subscribed, evidencing local need for 

funding of smaller organisations and charities to enable them to
[...]
community 
groups and a more collaborative approach. 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Forum expressed a preference for meetings of the 
Forum to be held at Tonbridge Methodist Church as room hire was reasonably 
priced, compared to the Angel Centre, and included audio equipment which avoided 
the requirement for an external provider. 
 
It was noted that community groups had expressed a desire for a ‘dedicated open 
discussion’ to provide an opportunity for all members to discuss and respond to 
matters to ensure an equal distribution of views between Borough Councillors, 
County Councillors and community representatives.  Whilst this was supported in 
principle, it was also recognised that topics should continue to be raised in advance 
to assist with effective agenda planning.   There was also opportunity to raise other 
matters under Any Other Business.  
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That 
 

(1) the venue for Tonbridge Community Forum be moved to Tonbridge Methodist 
Church on a trial basis for all meetings in 2025; 

 
(2) all Meetings of the Tonbridge Community Forum be held in person on a trial 

basis in 2025; 
 

(3) following a topic or item raised at Tonbridge Community Forum a section 
should be dedicated to open discussion to provide an opportunity for all 
members to discuss and respond to the matter; 
 

(4) initial responses in relation to the operation of the Parish Partnership Panel be 
shared at a future meeting of the Parish Partnership Panel to allow all 
members additional opportunity to discuss and consider options for this 
meeting.  
 

*Recommended to Cabinet 

 

Page 181

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

OSC - RTCou P1-Public 14 November 2024 

 

 

 

Review of Tonbridge Community Forum and Parish Partnership Panel 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider options for future meetings of Tonbridge Community Forum and 

Parish Partnership Panel. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services f
[...]
 recommended that this was reviewed to reflect 
the more challenging financial position of our residents.   
 
Consideration was also given to the proposal to commission a pilot scheme with an 
organisation called ReachOut to engage with residents struggling with debt and 
assist them with getting support to improve financial, mental and physical wellbeing.  
Details of the organisation were set out in Annex 3.   
 
Whilst the Borough Council had a duty to collect public monies it was important to 
consider the welfare of those in vulnerable circumstances and the recommended 
pilot with ReachOut provided an opportunity to understand household circumstances 
and support those in debt.  The Committee felt that a sample size of 500 cases for 
the pilot scheme seemed appropriate as consideration could be given to a further 
tranche if these was successful. 
 
Members were pleased to note that the Money Advice Trust had found that the 
Borough Council already took some of its recommended steps in respect of debt 
collect practices.  However, the Committee were asked to consider if other steps 
could be taken to improve practice including a publicly published commitment to 
make every possible effort to reduce the use of bailiffs.  
 
Cllr Clokey proposed that the Borough Council should target a reduction in the need 
to use bailiffs. This was seconded by Cllr Boxall and supported by the majority of the 
Committee. 
  
*Recommended:  That  
 
(1) a pilot scheme of up to 500 cases be approved and ReachOut be 

commissioned to engage with residents struggling with debt, as set out in 7 of 
the report, and reconnect those residents with the Borough Council’s teams in 
order to resolve their debts; 

 
(2) a review of the Corporate Debt Recovery Policy be approved to reflect the 

more challenging financial position of residents; and 
 

(3) a statement be made highlighting the positive actions being taken by the 
Borough Council to engage with residents and re-emphasising th

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

  
 

 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
MINUTES 

 
Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 

 
Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chair), Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D Keers and 

Cllr K B Tanner 
 

 Cllrs L Athwal*, M A J Hood*, W E Palmer* and M R Rhodes* were 
also present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 

 Apologies for in-person attendance were received from Councillors 
R P Betts and M Taylor.  However, they both participated via MS 
Teams. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 24/119    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 24/120    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 
November 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 24/121    REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26  
 
(Decision Notice D240127CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation FRP 24/22 of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select committee of 19 November 
2024 in respect of fees and charges for the provision of legal costs, 
photocopying charges, street name and numbering, land charges, 
Tonbridge Castle, events on open spaces, billboards and banners and 
Council Tax and Business Rates court costs with effect from 1 April 
2025. 



CABINET 10 December 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations and legal implications 
and recognised that in bringing forward the charging proposals for 
2025/26 consideration had been given to a range of factors including the 
Borough Council’s overall financial position, market position, trading 
patterns and the current rate of inflation and customer feedback. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the proposed charges for legal costs, as set out in 5 of the report, 

be approved with effect from 1 April 2025; 
 

(2) the current photocopying charges of £0.10 (inclusive of VAT) for 
each page of the same document or additional copies of the 
same page plus postage as appropriate, as set out in 5.2 of the 
report, be retained;  

 
(3) the Fee Schedule for Street Naming and Numbering, as set out in 

5.3 of the report, be rounded up to nearest £10 and adopted with 
effect from 1 April 2025; 

 
(4) the proposed scale of fees for local land charges searches and 

enquiries, as set out in 5.4 of the report, be adopted with effect 
from 1 April 2025; 

 
(5) the proposed fees and charges for 2025/26 related to Tonbridge 

Castle, as set out in 5.5 of the report, be approved with effect 
from 1 April 2025;  

 
(6) the proposed fees and charges for 2025/26 related to Open 

Spaces, as set out in 5.6 of the report, be approved; 
 

(7) authority be delegated to the Director of Central Services and 
Depuy Chief Executive to negotiate fees for individual commercial 
events on Council-owned land; 

 
(8) the proposed fees and charges for 2025/26 related to Billboards 

and Banners, as set out in 5.9 of the report, be approved; and 
 

(9) the amount of costs charged in 2025/26 to recover unpaid council 
tax and business rates debts remain at the 2024/25 levels, as set 
out in 5.10 of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 10 December 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

 
CB 24/122    REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR DISCRETIONARY 

PLANNING SERVICES  
 
(Decision Notice D240128CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation HP 24/40 of the Housing 
and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee of 3 December 2024 in respect 
of fees and charges for discretionary planning services.  
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations and legal implications 
and recognised that in bringing forward the charging proposals for 
2025/26 consideration had been given to a range of factors including the 
Borough Council’s overall financial position, market position, trading 
patterns and the current rate of inflation and customer feedback. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the updated Pre-application Charging Fee Schedule 2025/26 

(attached at Annex 1) be adopted; 
 

(2) the updated Building Control Fee Schedule 2025/26 (attached at 
Annex 2) be adopted; 

 
(3) the updated High Hedges Fees (an increase to £540) as set out 

in paragraph 5.12 be adopted; 
 
(4) the updated charging fees for s106 monitoring and compliance 

(representing an increase to £460 for each obligation contained in 
the agreement) as set out 5.17-20 be adopted; 

 
(5) the updated Planning Performance Agreement template (attached 

at Annex 3) be included as a new Annex 1 to the PPA Protocol; 
 

(6) the updated Planning Performance Agreement charging schedule 
(attached at Annex 4) be adopted; and 

 
(7) the above proposed fees and charges be implemented with effect 

from 1 April 2025. 
 

CB 24/123    HMO AND CARAVAN SITE LICENSING FEE CHARGES FOR 
2025/26  
 
(Decision Notice D240129CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation HP 24/41 of the Housing 
and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee of 3 December 2024 in respect 
of fees and charges for HMOs and licensing of caravans with effect from 
1 April 2025. 



CABINET 10 December 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations and legal implications 
and recognised that in bringing forward the charging proposals for 
2025/26 consideration had been given to a range of factors including the 
Borough Council’s overall financial position, market position, trading 
patterns and the current rate of inflation and customer feedback. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the proposed fee for licensing of HMOs (representing an increase 

of 3.5%) as detailed in 5.1.6 of the report be approved;  
 

(2) the proposed fee for caravan sites for permanent residential use  
(representing an increase of 3.5%) as detailed in 5.2.3 the report 
be approved 

 
(3) the proposed fees be implemented from 1 April 2025 

 
EXECUTIVE NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 24/124    LOCAL PLAN ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ESTIMATED 
LOCAL PLAN BUDGET  
 
(Decision Notice D240130CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation HP 24/42 of the Housing 
and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee of 3 December 2024 in respect 
of the Local Plan Engagement and Consultation Strategy. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations and the legal 
implications and supported the commitment to regular dialogue with 
parish/town councils and communities via the Parish Partnership Panel 
and the Tonbridge Community Forum, welcomed the use of 
consultation/drop-in sessions; virtual exhibitions; a digital consultation 
platform and digital maps and recognised the benefits of collecting 
information on-line for easier assessment. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Local Plan Engagement and Consultation Strategy (attached 

at Annex 1) be approved; 
 
(2) the Engagement Programme (attached at Annex 2) be endorsed; 

and 
 
(3) the updates provided in relation to the Local Plan, including the 

likely increase in the annual budget allocation to the Local Plan 



CABINET 10 December 2024 
 
 

 
5 

 

reserve that would be required to progress a Local Plan under a 
revised National Planning Policy Framework be noted. 

 
CB 24/125    DATA PROTECTION POLICY  

 
(Decision Notice D240131CAB) 
 
The  report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing and the 
Director of Central Services presented an updated Data Protection 
Policy for approval. 
 
Consideration was given to the draft Policy, attached at Annex 1,  which 
set out how the Borough Council intended to perform its statutory 
responsibilities and duties under the provisions of the UK GDPR and the 
Data Protection Act 2018.   
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Data Protection Policy (attached at Annex 1) be approved; 

and 
 
(2) the approved Data Protection Policy be published to the Borough 

Council’s website. 
 

CB 24/126    COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME  
 
(Decision Notice D240132CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to a proposed 50th Anniversary Community 
Grant Scheme as detailed in the report of the Cabinet Member for 
Community Services and the Chief Executive. 
 
The grant guidelines, criteria and application process were set out in 
Annexes 1 and 2. 
 
Over recent years the Borough Council had delivered two Community 
Development Grant Schemes using income provided by the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) which had been oversubscribed.  This 
illustrated a local need for funding of smaller organisations and charities 
to enable them to deliver projects and support services that helped 
residents. 
 
At the present time, there was no firm commitment for any future round 
of UKSP funding for 2025/26 or beyond.  However, the Borough Council 
had agreed a sum of £87,000 to be allocated to support a one-off 50-
year anniversary grant scheme.  It was recommended that £50,000 be 
allocated to the Anniversary Grant Scheme with a further £37,000 
ringfenced to support further community initiatives in 2025/26, potentially 
including phase 2 of the borough wide Community Enforcement Team 
pilot.  



CABINET 10 December 2024 
 
 

 
6 

 

 
Cabinet had due regard to the financial and value for money 
considerations and the legal implications and welcomed the proposal for 
a one-off grant to coincide with the 50th anniversary year of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) a 50th Anniversary Community Grant Scheme be launched with a 

budget of £50,000 with effect from 2 January 2025; 
 

(2) the Grant guidelines, criteria and application process, as set out 
in Annexes 1 and 2 be endorsed; and 

 
(3) £37,000 be ringfenced to support further community initiatives in 

2025/26, including potentially phase 2 of the borough wide 
Community Enforcement Team Pilot.  

 
CB 24/127    REVIEW OF TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM AND PARISH 

PARTNERSHIP PANEL  
 
(Decision Notice D240133CAB) 
 
Consideration of recommendation OS 24/50 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of 14 November 2024 in respect of the operation of 
the Tonbridge Community Forum. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations and legal implications and noted that 
there was a preference for in-person meetings with greater input from 
community groups and a more collaborative approach. 
 
A preference for meetings to be held at the Tonbridge Methodist Church 
for a trial period to reduce costs associated with room hire and provision 
of audio-visual support was also noted.  To provide clarity around open 
discussion (as set out in recommendation (3)) Cllr Boughton proposed 
that the words ‘on that item’ be added.  This was seconded by Cllr Coffin 
and supported unanimously by Cabinet.  
 
The views of the Parish Partnership Panel of 21 November 2024 would 
be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in due course.   
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 

(1) the venue for Tonbridge Community Forum be moved to 
Tonbridge Methodist Church on a trial basis for all meetings in 
2025; 

 
(2) all Meetings of the Tonbridge Community Forum be held in 

person on a trial basis in 2025; 



CABINET 10 December 2024 
 
 

 
7 

 

 
(3) following a topic or item raised at Tonbridge Community Forum a 

section should be dedicated to open discussion on that item to 
provide an opportunity for all members to discuss and respond to 
the matter; and 
 

(4) it be noted that the views of the Parish Partnership Panel would 
be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in due 
course. 
 

CB 24/128    PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  
 
(Decision Notice D240134CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation FRP 24/23 of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee of 19 November 
2024 in respect of a draft Procurement Strategy. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations and the legal 
implications and recognised that the Strategy not only ensured that best 
value from Borough Council contracts was achieved but mitigated the 
level of risk related to procurement on the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
In addition, it was reported that Member training on procurement issues 
would be arranged, an action plan would be developed and an annual 
report on progress being made on procurement would be presented to 
the Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the draft Procurement Strategy, attached at Annex 1, be adopted; 

and 
 

(2) the Borough Council’s list of contractors be made available to 
parish/town councils.   

 
CB 24/129    DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES - POTENTIAL PILOT WITH 

REACHOUT  
 
(Decision Notice D240135CAB) 
 
Consideration of recommendation FRP 24/24 of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee of 19 November 
2024 in respect of debt collection practices and the challenging financial 
position faced by many residents. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations and the legal 
implications and supported the proposal for a pilot scheme to be 



CABINET 10 December 2024 
 
 

 
8 

 

commissioned with ReachOut to engage with residents struggling with 
debt.  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) a pilot scheme of up to 500 cases be approved and ReachOut be 

commissioned to engage with residents struggling with debt, as 
set out in 7 of the report, and reconnect those residents with the 
Borough Council’s teams in order to resolve their debts; 

 
(2) a review of the Corporate Debt Recovery Policy be approved to 

reflect the more challenging financial position of residents; and 
 

(3) a statement be made highlighting the positive actions being taken 
by the Borough Council to engage with residents and re-
emphasising that referrals to bailiffs were only done as a last 
resort and that a reduction in the need to use bailiffs would be 
targeted.  

 
CB 24/130    TREE PROTOCOL UPDATE  

 
(Decision Notice D240136CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation HP 24/43 of the Housing 
and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee of 3 December 2024 in respect 
of options to address the backlog in dealing with Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) requests. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations and the legal 
implications.  Whilst supportive of the recommendation to engage an 
external consultant (as detailed in Option A) Cabinet were mindful that 
an estimated one-off cost of £29,000 funding had yet to be identified.   
 
On the grounds of reducing the backlog and providing an effective and 
efficient service, Cllr Boughton proposed, seconded by Cllr Tanner that 
the estimated cost of £29,000 be built into the forward estimates for 
2025/26 as a one-off cost. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) a consultant be sought to work on reducing the backlog of Tree 

Preservation Order requests (Option A), as detailed in 5.3 – 5.7 of 
the report; and 

 
(2) the estimated cost of £29,000 be built into the forward estimates 

for 2025/26 as a one-off cost. 
 
 
 



CABINET 10 December 2024 
 
 

 
9 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 24/131    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 

CB 24/132    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Notices setting out Key Decisions anticipated to be taken during 
December to January 2024/25  and January to February 2026 were 
noted.     
 

CB 24/133    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISION 
 

CB 24/134    PROPOSED LEASE OF RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS IN 
TONBRIDGE FOR USE AS TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  
 
(Reasons: Private – LGA 1972 Sch12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or 
business affairs of any particular person) 
 
(Decision Notice D240137CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation HP 24/53 of the Housing 
and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee of 3 December 2024 in respect 
of a proposed lease of residential apartments for use as temporary 
accommodation in Tonbridge. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations and the legal 
implications.  The details of the terms of the lease and costs assumed in 
the financial modelling set out in 5.5 and 7.3 of the report to the Scrutiny 
Select Committee were also noted. 
 
On the grounds that the ongoing costs associated with providing 
temporary accommodation was one of the Borough Council’s  most 
challenging financial issues, the Cabinet supported the recommendation. 
 
With regard to a request to pursue an ‘option to buy’ clause as part of 
the lease arrangement the freeholder had indicated an unwillingness to 
progress this course of action.    
 



CABINET 10 December 2024 
 
 

 
10 

 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the terms of the lease for 19 residential apartments in the High 

Street, Tonbridge to serve as temporary accommodation, as set 
out in the report, be approved; and 

 
(2) the one-off setup costs and tax liability to be funded from an 

appropriate budget to be identified in liaison with Finance 
Services be agreed. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.02 pm 
 
 


